patient reported HRQoL, which prompted the conclusion
that benefits of the coordinator may not be adequately
captured by standard HRQoL instruments (21). Future
efforts to quantify the impact of a coordinator on IPF
patient health should focus on aspects of patient health,
such as hospitalization rates, emergency room visits and
exacerbation rates.

This study demonstrates the considerable time-
commitment required for the provision of care to IPF
patients. At the FIRH, the coordinator was estimated to
allow for an additional 313 IPF patient visits per year.
Our analyses suggest that inclusion of a coordinator in
the routine management of IPF patients may result in
cost-savings to institutions and potentially the Canadian
healthcare system.

Table 5 Model results

Parameter Estimated FIRH Staff Costs ($) Value tested Cost savings ($)

Annual cost of IPF patient care provided by

Coordinator 41,625 –

Physicians 116,002

Total costs

IPF patient care (world with coordinator) 157,627 – –

IPF patient care (world without coordinator) 294,839 – –

Net budget impact

Annual cost-savings with the IPF coordinator 137,212 – –

Cost-savings per IPF visit 204 – –

Sensitivity analyses

Physician salary (–20%) – $270,981.30 101,445

Physician salary (+20%) – $406,471.94 172,979

Coordinator salary (–20%) – $48,000.00 145,537

Coordinator salary (+20%) – $72,000.00 128,887

Coordinator’s support to physician (–20%) – 49% 109,769

Coordinator’s support to physician (+20%) – 73% 164,654

Costs presented are the estimated cost of staff (coordinator and physician) required to care for the IPF population at the FIRH clinic. The
coordinator and physician costs represent the proportion of salary from each staff member estimated to be required to care for the IPF
patient volume at the FIRH. Cost savings represent the estimated savings at the level of the FIRH (i.e., considering the salary of physicians
and the coordinator). FIRH, Firestone Institute for Respiratory Health; IPF, idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis.

5555Journal of Thoracic Disease, Vol 11, No 12 December 2019

© Journal of Thoracic Disease. All rights reserved. J Thorac Dis 2019;11(12):5547-5556 | http://dx.doi.org/10.21037/jtd.2019.11.41